
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 7th March, 2019

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Interim Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 
any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest 
he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 
the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
12)

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 
2019

* 4 Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2018/19 
– 2019/20

All Wards (Pages 13 - 
28)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

* 5 Medically Managed Residential Drug and 
Alcohol Detoxification Service

All Wards (Pages 29 - 
34)

Report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing



* 6 Southport Business Improvement District Cambridge; Dukes (Pages 35 - 
60)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN.” 

91

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 14TH FEBRUARY, 2019

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor Sir Ron Watson

92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Joseph Kelly.

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

94. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct
[...]
7

Council had a statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable and 
to balance its budget every year.

The Council’s Framework for Change Programme is a comprehensive and 
ambitious programme that seeks to support the delivery of the Council’s 
core purpose.  As would be expected with a programme of this size and 
complexity that spans a number of financial years, the detailed proposals 
have been and will continue to be the subject of change as they are 
developed and ultimately implemented.  Within this context, a detailed 
assessment of the previously approved plans for 2019/20 has been 
undertaken to confirm their deliverability.  In addition, a limited number of 
additional savings proposals have been identified to balance the budget 
and ensure long-term financial sustainability. 

Decision Made: That

(1) the pressure arising from the 2018/19 budget; the resulting impact 
on the 2019/20 budget and the requirement for additional proposals 
to be approved to support financial sustainability be noted;

(2) the update of the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period 
2019/20 to 2022/23 be noted;

(3) the Council be recommended to approve the Budget Plan for 
2019/20, including the Revenue Budget, the allocation of specific 
grants (section 10), the Fees and Charges (Appendix D) and the 
Capital Programme (Appendix E), and authorise officers to 
undertake the necessary actions to implement the 
recommendations; and

(4) approval be given to the commencement of all appropriate activity 
as detailed including, for example consultation with employees and 
engagement with partners and contractual changes.

Reasons for Decision:

The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the budget 
plan will be balanced for the financial year 2019/20 and will ensure that the 
Council’s statutory obligations are met. In addition, it begins the early 
planning for the next three-year financial strategy to give the Council 
sufficient time to identify specific proposal to deliver financial sustainability 
over that period.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year and the 
report had taken due consideration of all financial issues in its 
development. No additional options were available for inclusion.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH FEBRUARY, 2019

98Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 7 March 2019  

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2018/19 – 2019/20

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To inform Cabinet of: -
i) The current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2018/19 and 

the impact on the 2019/20 budget;
ii) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2018/19; 

and,
iii) The current position of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.

Recommendations:

Cabinet is recommended to: -
i) Consider the significant budget pressure in 2018/19 and note that officers will 

continue to review all current budget forecasts across all service areas to close 
the current in-year forecast budget deficit (£0.062m).  This will include the 
continuing review of all current vacancies and non-essential expenditure;

ii) Approve that in the event that there is material change to the 2018/19 outturn 
forecast, that additional remedial measures will be identified in order that a 
balanced budget position can be achieved; 

iii) Approve that in the event that additional financial pressure is identified between 
now and the year end, that is not taken account of in the recently approved 
2019/20 budget, that additional proposals will be brought forward for members 
to consider in order to ensure that financial sustainability is maintained; and

iv) Note the reduced delivery of the capital programme. As delivery has reduced a 
full review of capital project management will be led by the Head of Corporate 
Resources and will be completed in advance of the next financial year

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 2018/19 revenue 
and capital budgets as at the end of January 2019 and to provide an updated forecast of 
the outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  

In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The final two 
years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the process of setting the 
2018/19 budget.  The Council is towards the end of the second year of the budget plan 
and remains confident its strategic approach to budget planning alongside good financial 
management and extensive community engagement means that the plan continues to 
develop on solid foundations; it remains flexible and will secure the future sustainability 
to 2020 and beyond.  However, in year demand for social care services is currently 
resulting in the costs for these services significantly exceeding the budget.  If further 
budget pressures are identified between now and the end of the year additional remedial 
action will be required to bring the overall budget into balance.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The report indicates that for 2018/19 there is currently a forecast deficit of £8.606m 
which can be off-set with £6.445m of mitigating, one-off, actions previously identified and 
a further £2.099m worth of in-year savings identified by officers to achieve a balanced 
position at the year end. A resulting budget deficit of £0.062m remains.  Officers will 
continue to review all budget forecasts, including all current vacancies and non-essential 
exp
[...]
thor of the report (FD 5559/19)

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted and has no comments on 
the report (LD 4683/19).

(B) External Consultations 

N/A

Implementation Date for the Decision
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Contact Officers: Stephan Van Arendsen
Tel: 0151 934 4082
Email:  Stephan.VanArendsen@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:
There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:
There are no background papers for inspection

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Stephan.VanArendsen@sefton.gov.uk


1.     Introduction
 
1.1 In March 2017, Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The 

final two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the process of the 
Council setting the 2018/19 budget.  The March 2018 Budget report outlined that 
due to the financial pressures being faced by the Council a mid-year review would 
be undertaken.  The initial position following the mid-year review was reported to 
Cabinet in September 2018. This report continues to build upon that work, updates 
the forecast revenue outturn position for 2018/19 and highlights the further work 
that has been undertaken to balance the budget for 2018/19.

1.2 The report also outlines the current position regarding key income streams for the 
Authority, namely Council Tax and Business Rates. Variations against expected 
receipts in these two areas will also affect the Council’s financial position in future 
years. 

1.3 An updated position regarding the 2018/19 Capital Programme is also provided as 
at the end of January.

 

2. Summary of the Forecast Outturn Position as at the end of January 2019
 

1.0 Members have been provided with updates of the Council’s forecast financial 
position (including a detailed Mid-Year Review) each month during this financial 
year. Significant pressures have been identified in several service areas, 
particularly Adult and Children’s So
[...]
he Council and increased laptop provision 
from 327 to 1155 to support agile working.

1.8 Financing of the 2018/19 Capital Programme

 Budget
£m

Government Grants*  25.354
Borrowing 7.431
S106 1.432
RCCO 0.915
Contribution - Merseytravel and other Local 
Authorities

0.280

Contribution – Reimbursement for purchase of St 
Johns Stone site on behalf of Sandway Homes Ltd

0.244

Contribution - Other 0.057
Contribution 1.496
Capital Receipt 0.212
TOTAL 35.925

*Includes capital receipts used to supplement government grants as detailed 
below.

Within the funding profile for schemes approved in 2016/17 it was assumed that 
£1.5m of capital receipts will be generated and it is anticipated this will all be 
received by March 2019.

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: Thursday 7 March 
2019

Subject: Medically Managed Residential Drug & Alcohol Detoxification 
Service

Report of: Head of Health and 
Wellbeing

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

In March 2016, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust were awarded a contract to provide 
Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services with effect from 1st July 2016. 
The contract was awarded for three years with an option to extend for up to a further two 
years.

Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services are highly specialised services 
and few exist outside of NHS Trusts. After Mersey Cares’ Liverpool-based Hope Centre, 
the nearest provision for medically managed detoxification is in Manchester and does not 
meet the specified criteria of delivering a service within fifteen miles of Sefton boarder.

Consideration is now required on exercising continuation options as the main contract is 
due to expire on 30th June 2019. 

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet to grant authority to exercise the option to extend the current contract for a 
period of two years from the 1st July 2019.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Delegation in the previous Cabinet Paper, 1st October 2015, authorised the Interim 
Director of Public Health and Chief Finance Officer to award the contract for its core 
period from 1st July 2016. Authority is now required to exercise the extension options 
outlined in the tender exercise.

For the past two and a half years, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust have provided 
Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services that meet or exceed contractual 
and performance targets. For example, the threshold for successful detoxification 
completions is set at 80%. In Quarter 4 2017/18 the service achieved 81%, in Quarter 1 
2018/19 86% and in Quarter 2 2018/19 90%. The threshold for service users rating their 
satisfaction as good or excellent is set at 80%. In July, August and September 2018 the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



service achieved 100%. Public Health Commissioners have no concerns over the quality, 
performance or governance of the current service.  
Mersey Care have recently invested heavily in a refurbishment and upgrade of the Hope 
Centre Detoxification Centre. The Centre now offers modernised accommodation, 
bespoke therapy rooms and a Barnardo’s approved children’s area.

Authority to exercise a two-year extension option rather than a one-year extension is now 
recommended to ensure on-going service stability and improvements in outcomes / 
performance being sustained in the longer-term.

Medically Managed Residential Detoxification services are highly specialist and 
experience from previous tender exercises show choice within the local and regional 
market to be extremely limited. 

Conducting a full procurement exercise at this point would not bring about any significant 
benefits for Sefton Council or for users of the detoxification service and exercising the 
option to extend the current contract by one-year would only bring about temporary 
short-term stability. Exercising both twelve -month extension options together at this 
point provides the best opportunity for continued service stability and service 
improvement within an environment of uncertainty and change.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The available options are:

i) Exercise one year extension / continuation option. This option would provide a 
degree of continuity and stability and the value would be within the threshold for 
Cabinet Member Authorisation. However, any continuity / stability derived from 
exercising this option would be limited to twelve months at which point the 
Council would still need to consider exercising the second extension / 
continuation option or re-tender the service.

ii) combine both twelve-month extension / continuation options and exercise an 
extension to the existing contract for a period of two years. This option would 
provide a longer period of service stability and reduce cost to the Council from 
engaging in a procurement exercise. The value of a two-year extension would 
exceed the threshold for Cabinet Member Authorisation and a decision would 
need to be sought from full Cabinet.

Conducting a full procurement exercise would not bring about any significant benefits for 
Sefton Council or for users of the detoxification service.

Considerable savings were realised throughout the 2016 procurement exercise with a 
contract value reduced from £510,522 per year to £374,900 per year. The contract was 
awarded following robust assessment and evaluation procedures and it was clear that 
there were only a limited number of acceptable options available within the open market. 
Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services are highly specialised services 
and few exist outside of NHS Trusts. After the current service provider, the nearest 
provision for medically managed detoxification is in Manchester and does not meet the 
specified criteria of delivering a service within fif
[...]
rt to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 7 March 2019

Subject: Southport Business Improvement District

Report of: Head of Economic 
Growth and 
Housing

Wards Affected: Cambridge; Dukes;

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To approve the Southport Business Improvement District (BID) Business Plan and agree 
the next steps by the council as part of the BID ballot process 

Recommendation(s):

1. Approve the proposals for the Southport Business Improvement District (BID) as 
set out in the business plan 

2. Authorise the Head of Economic Growth & Housing to submit a positive vote on 
behalf of the Council 

3. Provide delegated authority to The Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and section 151 officer, to sign a future BID Baseline 
Agreement on behalf of the council 

(i) That the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised to complete the necessary 
formal agreements required for the collection of the BID Levy if a Yes vote is 
achieved

(ii) As the relevant ballot holder, authorise the Electoral Reform Services to hold the 
BID ballot.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To allow the BID ballot to commence and then thereafter for the BID company to deliver 
a new 5 year term

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

There are no other alternative options for BID delivery, or similar model that would 
secure the level of private sector investment into Southport.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



If the Council were to refuse a new BID ballot the existing BID would stop at the end of 
October 2019, this would see a loss of £2.1m invested over the next 5 years.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

It is estimated that the BID Company would raise in the region of £436,000 per annum 
over the next 5 years for key areas of investment in the town (in accordance
[...]
ent:  N/A

Cleaner Greener: The BID will focus on improved planting and other cleaner greener 
initiatives 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD.5544/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4668/19) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

The BID has consulted levy payers as part of the business plan process.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Mark Catherall
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2315
Email Address: mark.catherall@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendice is attached to this report: 

 Southport Business Improvement District Business Plan

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



1. Background

1.1 A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined area where businesses get 
together to plan how to improve their trading environment, identifying additional 
projects and services that will improve the town centre. Businesses within the BID 
area agree the level of funds which they will contribute to make it happen and they 
have total control of the money and how it is spent

1.2 Businesses pay an agreed levy based on the rateable value of their premises. In 
Southport, this is currently at 1.5%. The funding is collected by the council and 
handed to the Southport BID Company to spend as the businesses have 
requested. Businesses within a successful BID area will pay this levy so that 
everyone who benefits will have paid towards it; it is therefore fair and transparent.

1.3 The process by which a prospective BID seeks to become formally established is 
set out below in accordance with the 2004 BID Regulations:

 Formal notification to the local authority and Secretary of State
 Request to local authority to hold ballot, which must be accompanied by:

 A copy of the BID proposals
 The 
[...]
 £116

Southport Pier £14,500 £218
Units 14-16, Cambridge 

Walks
£7,700 £116

Dunes Leisure Centre £515,000 £7,725
The Atkinson £560,000 £8,400

Total £1,545,400 £23,183

4.0 Formal Agreements 

4.1 If a Yes vote is achieved a formal agreement between the Council and Southport 
BID will have to been drawn up to cover services provided by the Council within 
the BID Area. 

4.2 The baseline agreement will demonstrate what additional services the BID will 
deliver to its members while also acting as a tool for the BID Company to monitor 
and work with Sefton Council to deliver improved existing services.

4.3 Due to the BID term being 5 years there will be flexibility for the Baseline 
Agreement to be amended every financial year due to the realisation that the level 
of services within the BID area may change. 

4.4 Cabinet are recommended to give delegated authority to Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and section 151 officer, to sign the BID 
Baseline Agreement on behalf of the council

4.5 The Council will collect the levy on behalf of the BID company, once collected the 
monies will be passed on to the BID. The BID will cover any software and licences 
costs in full.

4.6 An operating agreement will need to be agreed between the BID Company and 
Sefton Council for the collection of the levy. Cabinet are recommended that The 
Head of Corporate Resources be authorised to complete the necessary formal 
operating agreements required for the collection of the BID Levy if a Yes vote is 
achieved.  

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



4.7 The ballot must meet two tests for the BID to be approved. A simple majority of 
those voting in favour over those who do not, and those voting in favour must 
represent a greater total rateable value than those voting against. 

4.8 The BID has informed the Council they wish to employ the services of the 
Electoral Reform Services to conduct the ballot and associated additional 
services.  As the relevant ballot
[...]
nk

 S
tr

ee
t

Lord Street

Albert Rd.

Chapel Str.

Promenade

Rotten Row

Promenade

Prom
enade

Lord Street west Tulketh  St

Houghton St.

SOUTHPORT 

STATION

U
nion St.

Leicester St.

Leyland Rd

Park Rd

Alexandra Rd

G
ordon Ave

Saunders St

Church St.

M
ornington Rd

London St.

Southport Pier
M

arine Parade

Marine Drive

Marine Drive

Portland St.

Scarisbrick St.
Wright st.

King st.
Nelson st.

Princes St.

H
ill st. Queens Rd.

Courts Rd.

M
arket st

West St

Bath St.

Avondale Rd.

Gordon St

M
anchester Rd

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 6



info@southportbid.com      www.southportbid.com      @southportBID Pg 32

Why you should vote YES

•	More events in the town centre

•	More marketing and promotion

•	More investment

•	More business support

•	More involvement in what goes on

•	More colour and vibrancy

•	More campaigning

•	More improvements 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2018/19 – 2019/20
	5 Medically Managed Residential Drug and Alcohol Detoxification Service
	6 Southport Business Improvement District
	Enc. 1 for Southport Business Improvement District
	Moving forward
	Five years of achievements for Southport
	OUR FIRST FIVE YEARS


	Our mission for the next five years
	Governance arrangements
	Measuring what we do
	Our new bid budget
	The Fine Detail
	The Bid Area
	BID levy rules





Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019.

98

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin and Moncur

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

103. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

104. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 – 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the current forecast revenue outturn position for 
the Council for 2018/19 and potential impact on the 2019/20 budget; the 
current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2018/19 
and the current position of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.

Decision Made: That: 

(1) It be noted that in view of the significant budget pressure in 
2018/19, officers will continue to review all current budget forecasts 
across all service areas to close the current in-year forecast budget 
deficit (£0.062m).  This will include the continuing review of all 
current vacancies and non-essential expenditure;

(2) in the event that there is material change to the 2018/19 outturn 
forecast, approval be given to additional remedial measures being 
identified in order that a balanced budget position can be achieved; 

(3) in the event that additional financial pressure are identified between 
now and the year end, that has not taken account of in the recently 
approved 2019/20 budget, approval be given to additional 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

99

proposals being brought forward for members to consider in order 
to ensure that financial sustainability is maintained; and

(4) the reduced delivery of the capital programme be noted and that as 
the delivery has reduced, a full review of capital project 
management be led by the Head of Corporate Resources and be 
completed in advance of the next financial year.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2018/19 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of September 2018 
and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. 
The final two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the 
process of setting the 2018/19 budget. The Council is half way through the 
second year of the budget plan and remains confident that the strategic 
approach to budget planning alongside good financial management and 
extensive community engagement means that it will secure future 
sustainability to 2020 and beyond. However, in year demand for social 
care services is currently resulting in the costs for these services 
exceeding the budget. Corrective action will be required to bring the 
overall budget into balance before the end of the financial year if the 
position worsens over the coming months. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

105. MEDICALLY MANAGED RESIDENTIAL DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
DETOXIFICATION SERVICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing 
which provided details of proposals to implement a two-year extension of 
the current contract with Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust for the 
provision of the Medically Managed Residential Drug and Alcohol 
Detoxification Service. 

Members of the Cabinet expressed the view that the provision of the 
service should be mindful of the current work taking place within the 
Liverpool City Region on the Housing First Initiative.

Decision Made:

That the Head of Health and Wellbeing be granted authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing to exercise the option to 
extend the current contract with Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust for a 
period of two years from the 1 July 2019.



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

100

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet on 1 October 2015, authorised the Interim Director of Public 
Health and Chief Finance Officer to award the contract for its core period 
from 1 July 2016 and authority was required to exercise the extension 
options outlined in the tender exercise.

For the past two and a half years, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust 
have provided Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services that 
meet or exceed contractual and performance targets. For example, the 
threshold for successful detoxification completions is set at 80%. In 
Quarter 4 of 2017/18 the service achieved 81%; in Quarter 1 of 2018/19 
86% and in Quarter 2 of 2018/19 90%. The threshold for service users 
rating their satisfaction as good or excellent is set at 80%. In July, August 
and September 2018 the service achieved 100%. Public Health 
Commissioners have no concerns over the quality, performance or 
governance of the current service.  

Mersey Care have recently invested heavily in a refurbishment and 
upgrade of the Hope Centre Detoxification Centre. The Centre now offers 
modernised accommodation, bespoke therapy rooms and a Barnardo’s 
approved children’s area.

Authority to exercise a two-year extension option rather than a one-year 
extension was recommended to ensure on-going service stability and 
improvements in outcomes / performance being sustained in the longer-
term.

Medically Managed Residential Detoxification services are highly specialist 
and experience from previous tender exercises show choice within the 
local and regional market to be extremely limited. 

Conducting a full procurement exercise at this point would not bring about 
any significant benefits for Sefton Council or for users of the detoxification 
service and exercising the option to extend the current contract by one-
year would only bring about temporary short-term stability. Exercising both 
twelve-month extension options together at this point provides the best 
opportunity for continued service stability and service improvement within 
an environment of uncertainty and change.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The available options are:

i) Exercise one year extension / continuation option. This option would 
provide a degree of continuity and stability and the value would be 
within the threshold for Cabinet Member Authorisation. However, any 
continuity / stability derived from exercising this option would be limited 
to twelve months at which point the Council would still need to consider 
exercising the second extension / continuation option or re-tender the 
service.



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

101

ii) combine both twelve-month extension / continuation options and 
exercise an extension to the existing contract for a period of two years. 
This option would provide a longer period of service stability and 
reduce cost to the Council from engaging in a procurement exercise. 
The value of a two-year extension would exceed the threshold for 
Cabinet Member Authorisation and a decision would need to be sought 
from full Cabinet.

Conducting a full procurement exercise would not bring about any 
significant benefits for Sefton Council or for users of the detoxification 
service.

Considerable savings were realised throughout the 2016 procurement 
exercise with a contract value reduced from £510,522 per year to 
£374,900 per year. The contract was awarded following robust 
assessment and evaluation procedures and it was clear that there were 
only a limited number of acceptable options available within the open 
market. 

Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services are highly 
specialised services and few exist outside of NHS Trusts. After the current 
service provider, the nearest provision for medically managed 
detoxification is in Manchester and does not meet the specified criteria of 
delivering a service within fifteen miles of Sefton boarder.

106. SOUTHPORT BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing which provided details of the Southport Business Improvement 
District (BID) Business Plan and the proposals for the Council to hold a 
ballot as part of the process to enable the BID to be formally established in 
accordance with the 2004 BID Regulations.

Decision Made:

That:

(1) the proposals for the Southport Business Improvement District 
(BID) as set out in the business plan be approved;

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be authorised to submit 
a positive vote on behalf of the Council;

(3) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Head of Corporate 
Resources (Section 151 Officer), to sign a future BID Baseline 
Agreement on behalf of the Council;



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

102

(4) the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised to complete the 
necessary formal agreements required for the collection of the BID 
Levy if a Yes vote is achieved; and

(5) as the relevant ballot holder, authority be given to the Electoral 
Reform Services to hold the BID ballot.  

Reasons for Decision:

To allow the BID ballot to commence and then thereafter for the BID 
company to deliver a new 5 year term

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

There are no other alternative options for the BID delivery, or similar model 
that would secure the level of private sector investment into Southport.


